Major Defense Equipment * $557.5 million. 
Other $118.2 million. 
Total $675.7 million. 
Funding Source: Foreign Military Financ-

ing. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Two hundred one (201) MK 83 MOD 4/MOD 5 

General Purpose 1,000-pound bomb bodies. 
Four thousand seven hundred ninety-nine 

(4,799) BLU–110A/B General Purpose 1,000- 
pound bomb bodies. 

One thousand five hundred (1,500) KMU– 
559C/B Joint Direct Attack Munition (JDAM) 
guidance kits for the MK 83 bomb body. 

Three thousand five hundred (3,500) KMU– 
559J/B JDAM guidance kits for the MK 83 
bomb body. 

Non-Major Defense Equipment: The fol-
lowing non-MDE items will also be included: 
U.S. Government and contractor engineer-
ing, logistics, and technical support services; 
and other related elements of logistics and

[...]

(viii) Date Report Delivered to Congress: 
February 28, 2025. 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the Arms 
Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 
Israel—Munitions, Guidance Kits, and 

Munitions Support 
The Government of Israel has requested to 

buy two hundred one (201) MK 83 MOD 4/MOD 
5 General Purpose 1,000-pound bomb bodies; 
four thousand seven hundred ninety-nine 
(4,799) BLU–110A/B General Purpose 1,000- 
pound bomb bodies; one thousand five hun-
dred (1,500) KMU–559C/B Joint Direct Attack 
Munition (JDAM) guidance kits for the MK 
83 bomb body; three thousand five hundred 
(3,500) KMU–559J/B JDAM guidance kits for 
the MK 83 bomb body. The following non- 
MDE items will also be included: U.S. Gov-
ernment and contractor engineering, logis-
tics, and technical support services; and 
other related elements of logistics and pro-

[...]

Other $.14 billion. 
Total $2.04 billion. 
Funding Source: Foreign Military Financ-

ing and National Funds. 
(iii) Description and Quantity or Quan-

tities of Articles or Services under Consider-
ation for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Thirty-five thousand five hundred twenty- 

nine (35,529) MK 84 or BLU–117 General Pur-
pose (GP) bomb bodies, or a combination of 
both. 

Four thousand (4,000) I–2000 Penetrator 
warheads. 

Non-MDE: The following non-MDE items 
will also be included: spare parts, 
consumables, accessories, and repair and re-